

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 95,348 (No. 97-02316)

ELENA LAURA PESSINO GOMEZ DEL CAMPO,

Petitioner,

v.

**ELENA GOMEZ DEL CAMPO DE LINDZON,
JERRY M. LINDZON, MARIANA PESSINO GOMEZ
DEL CAMPO JOSEPH A. FIELD, and
ALFRED P. O'HARA, individually,**

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI BASED ON
CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENTS' JOINT ANSWER BRIEF

Stuart J. McGregor
Clinton R. Losego
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY,
VALDES-FAULI & STEWART
Attorneys for Mariana Pessino
Gomez Del Campo

Elizabeth J. du Fresne, P.A.
Daniel E. Gonzalez, P.A.
Edwin G. Torres
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS, L.L.P.
Attorneys for Elena Gomez Del Campo
de Lindzon & Jerry M. Lindzon

William R. Golden, Jr.
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN, L.L.P.
Attorneys for Alfred P. O'Hara

Richard H. Critchlow
Lauren C. Ravkind
KENNY, NACHWALTER, SEYMOUR,
ARNOLD, CRITCHLOW & SPECTOR, P.A.
Attorneys for Joseph A. Field

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF PARTIES	vii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	4
A. An Objective Statement of Facts is Necessary	4
B. Statement of Facts	5
Cayman Island Litigation Over the Cotorro Trust	7
Liechtenstein Litigation Over the Corniche Trust	13
Elena Laura’s Preferred Forum: Dade County, Florida	14
The Trial Court’s Dismissal of the Action	16
The Third District’s Decision and the Basis for This Court’s Jurisdiction	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Third District Correctly Held That the Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion In Dismissing This Foreign Trust Action Under Kinney	21
A. The Narrow Standard of Review	22
B. An Adequate Alternative Forum Was Available To Adjudicate Elena Laura's Foreign Trust Claims	23

1.	A Single Alternative Forum is Not Required For Dismissal Under Kinney	24
2.	The Cayman Islands is the Proper and Adequate Alternative Forum to Remedy All Claims Relating to the Cotorro Trust	30
a.	The Cayman Islands is an “Available” Forum	30
b.	The Cayman Islands is an “Adequate” Forum	31
3.	Liechtenstein is the Proper and Adequate Alternative Forum to Remedy All Claims Relating to the Corniche Trust and the Related Litigation Elena Laura Filed in Liechtenstein	35
C.	The Private and Public Interests Involved in This Foreign Trust Action Favored Alternative Fora	37
1.	The Private Factors Favored Dismissal	37
2.	Even if Private Factors Were in Equipoise, Public Interest Factors Required Dismissal	41
3.	There is No Prejudice to Elena Laura in Having to Pursue Her Claims in Appropriate Alternative Fora	45
II.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Dismissing The Case Without Permitting Any Merit Discovery	47
III.	The Third District Also Correctly Affirmed the Dismissal of Malpractice Claims against Joseph Field	48
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>American Southern Co. v. Tinter, Inc.</u> , 565 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	48
<u>Banco Latino v. Lopez</u> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	27, 41
<u>Bierman v. Miller</u> , 639 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	46
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	23
<u>Ciba-Geigy Ltd., BASF A.G. v. The Fish Peddler, Inc.</u> , 691 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997), <u>review denied</u> , 699 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1997)	2, 24, 26-29, 30, 39, 45
<u>ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Power Production Co.</u> , 995 F. Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	24
<u>Griley v. Marion Mortgage Co.</u> , 182 So. 297 (Fla. 1937)	38
<u>Grunert v. Machover</u> , 617 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	42
<u>Hu v. Crockett</u> , 426 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	39
<u>Hyatt Corp. v. Howarth</u> , 678 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	23
<u>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La.</u> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 490 U.S. 1032 (1989), <u>reinstated on remand</u> , 883 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1989)	26, 32

<u>Mendes v. Dowelanco Industrial Ltda.,</u> 651 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	2, 26, 27
<u>Kinney System Inc. v. The Continental Insurance Co.,</u> 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lockman Foundation v. Evangelical Alliance Mission,</u> 930 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991)	34
<u>Lorei v. Smith,</u> 464 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	48
<u>Madanes v. Madanes,</u> 981 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	24, 26
<u>Pafco General Insurance Co. v. Wah-Wai Furniture Co.,</u> 701 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	25
<u>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.,</u> 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22, 27, 39, 43
<u>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno,</u> 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	22, 34, 39, 43
<u>Proyectos Orchimex de Costa Rica S.A. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</u> 896 F. Supp. 1197 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	27
<u>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Rosenberger,</u> 699 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	33, 39, 44
<u>Sanwa Bank, Ltd. v. Kato,</u> 1999 WL 355093 (Fla. 5th DCA June 4, 1999)	25
<u>Sigalas v. Lido Maritime, Inc.,</u> 776 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1985)	34, 43
<u>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Potter,</u> 725 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	2, 27, 29
<u>Thompson v. State,</u>	

588 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	4
<u>Transunion Corp. v. Pepsico, Inc.</u> , 811 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1987)	35
<u>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Svs., Co.</u> , 1999 WL 307666 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1999)	24, 39
<u>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras</u> , 1999 WL 307642 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1999)	24
<u>Watson v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 769 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1985)	24, 46
<u>Weiner v. Prudential Mortg. Investors, Inc.</u> , 557 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	33, 44
<u>Wilson v. Russ</u> , 17 Fla. 691 (Fla. 1880)	38

STATUTES & RULES

Fla. Stat. § 737.101	42
Fla. Stat. § 737.201	2, 42
Fla. Stat. § 737.203	42
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	4, 5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.220	5, 18
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.061	<i>passim</i>
